study was 1,700 secondary school leavers from seventeen (17) local government areas who are in their 
first year of study in tertiary institutions across Yobe State. Systematic sampling technique was adopted 
for the study. The sample size for the study is therefore three hundred and fourteen (314). The sample 
was determined using Online Social Science Statistical calculator (2025) which is a research 
methodology website for determining a sample size. Questionnaire was the main instrument for data 
collection. The data were analyzed and interpreted using descriptive statistics of frequency counts and 
percentages. Two hundred and ninety three (293) copies of questionnaire were retrieved and found 
usable for analysis. The findings revealed that; majority of the respondents strongly disagreed with the 
availability of school libraries in Yobe State, Findings revealed that textbooks, dictionaries, charts and

[...]

does these libraries has effect on the student’s 
academic performance. Therefore, that is why the 
respondents has to be secondary school leavers 
who are in their first year of study in tertiary 
institutions across Yobe State. The sample size 
for this study is three hundred and fourteen (314). 
The sample was determined using Online Social 
Science Statistical calculator (2025) which is a 
research methodology website for determining a 
sample size. Online Social Science Statistics 
calculator is a website that is responsible for 
determining a sample size in research

[...]

of the school libraries under study. The data 
were analyzed and interpreted using descriptive 
statistics of frequency counts and percentages. 
Data Analysis and Interpretation 
Three hundred and fourteen (314) copies of the 
questionnaire were administered to the 
respondents, and two hundred and ninety-three 
(293) copies were retrieved and found usable for 
analysis. This represents 93% of the response 
rate.  

Table 1: Distribution of Respondents by Gender 
S/N Gender of users Frequency Percentage (%) 
1. Male 196 67 
2. Female 97 33 
         Total 293 100